
Special Board Meeting
Monday, December 15, 2025 6:00 PM
High School Media Center, 810 First Street North, Pine River, MN 56474

1. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag

Members:  Leslie Bouchonville, Chris Cunningham, 
Roger D. Hoplin, Nicki Linsten-Lodge, Carrie 
Maurer-Ackerman, David Sheley, Ryan Trumble and 
Superintendent Jonathan Clark

 

Speaker(s): Board 
Chair

2. Welcome to Visitors Speaker(s): Board 
Chair

2.1. Public Comments and Time for Interaction with 
the Board on Agenda Items

Speaker(s): Board 
Chair

3. Approve Agenda 

4. Informational Items

4.1. Truth in Taxation Hearing Speaker(s): Jolene 
Bengtson

4.2. Superintendent Report

5. Discussion Items

5.1. Strategic Planning Process

6. Action Items

6.1. Approve the Final 2025 Pay 2026 Levy

6.2. Approve Rate of Pay for Student Workers in Work 
Program at Current Minimum Wage

6.3. Approve 2024-2025 Single Audit of Federal Funds 
prepared by Clifton Larson Allen

7. Open Forum

8. Adjourn



Truth In Taxation Meeting
Taxes Payable 2026

DECEMBER 15, 2025

PRESENTED BY:
JOLENE BENGTSON

BUSINESS MANAGER
PINE RIVER-BACKUS SCHOOLS



Meeting Agenda

▪ Truth in Taxation Law

▪ District’s 2024-25 Actuals
▪ Revenues & Expenditures

▪ District’s 2025-26 Budget
▪ Revenues & Expenditures

▪ Background on Property Taxes
▪ Referendum Market Value vs Net Tax Capacity

▪ Proposed Tax Levy, Taxes Payable 2026

▪ Additional Resources

▪ Public Comments



Truth in Taxation: Law

▪ State approved property tax law in 1988.

▪ Seasonal/Recreational properties removed from the 
district’s RMV tax base in 2001.

▪ Counties required to send out proposed tax 
statements based on all preliminary tax levies set by 
counties, cities, townships, schools, etc.

▪ Most jurisdictions required to hold Truth in Taxation 
Meetings prior to certifying the final levy



Truth in Taxation: Law

▪ School Districts are required by law to present 
information on 
▪ Prior year 2024-25 actual revenues and expenditures
▪ Current year 2025-26 budget to include sources of 

revenues and expenditures by program
▪ The proposed property tax levy to include percentage 

changes from previous year and explanations of the 
changes

▪ A final levy amount must be certified no later than 
December 30, 2025.  The exact dollar amount must be 
referenced when approving the levy.

▪ Districts must allow for public comments.



PRB Schools ISD 2174
Revenues & Expenditures

Fund

6/30/2024 
Actual   
Fund 

Balances

FY 2025 
Actual      

Revenues/ 
Transfers In

FY 2025 
Actual 

Expenses/ 
Transfers 

Out

6/30/2025 
Actual   
Fund 

Balances

FY 2026 
Budgeted 
Revenues/ 
Transfers In

FY 2026 
Budgeted 
Expenses/ 
Transfers 

Out

6/30/2026 
Projected 

Fund 
Balances

General (01) 3,505,426 14,227,691 (13,322,182) 4,410,936 14,117,070 (13,081,336) 5,446,670 

Food Service (02) 310,868 702,526 (629,209) 384,185 688,223 (664,332) 408,076 

Community Ed (04) 1,670 390,545 (466,524) (74,309) 391,161 (456,035) (139,183)

Debt (07) 1,001,816 577,859 (1,381,062) 198,613 481,900 (492,105) 188,408 

TOTAL 4,819,780 15,898,621 (15,798,977) 4,919,424 15,678,354 (14,693,808) 5,903,971 



General 
$14,117,070

90%

Food Service 
$688,223

4%

Community Ed 
$391,161

3%

Debt 
$481,900

3%

2025-26 Revenues by Fund



2025-26 Expenses by Fund

General 
$13,081,336

89%

Food Service 
$664,332

5%

Community Ed 
$456,035

3%

Debt 
$492,105

3%



General Fund Revenue Highlights

Local 1,803,868 13%

State 11,975,002 85%

Federal 338,200 2%

Total 14,117,070

In the 2025-26 Budget, State aid funding 
(General & Special Education, Compensatory, etc.) 

accounts for 85% of total General Fund revenues.



General Fund Expense Highlights

Employee pay and benefits account for 76% of 2025-26 
General Fund overall budgeted expenses.

Salaries/Benefits 9,948,869 76%
Purchased Services 1,642,284 13%
Supplies/Materials 897,892 7%
Capital Expenditures 387,239 3%
Other 205,052 2%

Total 13,081,336



Background on Property Taxes
Determination of Local Tax Rate

▪ City/County Assessor determines market value for each parcel

▪ Legislature sets formula for tax capacity 

▪ County Auditor uses formula to determine tax capacity for each parcel 
and district as a whole

▪ State Legislature sets formulas for each levy category

▪ MDE uses formula to determine school district levy limits allowed in each 
category

▪ School Board adopts proposed levy amount in September based on levy 
limits allowed, certifies final amounts in December

▪ County Auditor divides final levy amount by district’s total tax capacity to 
determine tax rate.  Applies tax rate to each individual parcel to 
determine tax amount paid to district.

▪ NOTE: District has control of only 1 of 7 steps in the levy process.



Background on Property Taxes

▪ Owners of taxable properties pay taxes to the various 
jurisdictions applied to their property

▪ County, City, Township, School District, etc.

▪ Each jurisdiction sets its own tax levy as determined by limits 
based in state law

▪ Amount of taxes on each property are impacted by changes 
in levies, individual property values and property values of the 
district as a whole

▪ School district tax amounts are also impacted by 
changes in enrollment.

▪ County sends out tax bills, collects payments from property 
owners, distributes back to each jurisdiction



Background on Property Taxes

▪ School district property taxes
▪ Each school district may levy in up to 40 separate 

categories (may not qualify for all categories)
▪ Limits on maximum amounts in all categories set 

by state law or voter approval

▪ Minnesota Department of Education calculates 
detailed levy limits for each district



Background on Property Taxes
Agricultural Building Bond Tax Credit

▪ Ag2School was passed into law June 2017.
▪ Farm & private timber land taxes are given a state-paid 

reduction on school district debt service levies.
▪ Phased in through 2023

▪ Taxes payable 2020 at 50% credit, 2021at 55%, 2022 at 60%, 
final year of phase in taxes payable 2023 at 70%.

▪ Subsequent years are funded at 70%.

▪ Our district is approximately 14% Ag & Timber property

▪ Reductions are funded through income/sales/other tax 
revenues and do not show up in district levy calculations.



NET TAX CAPACITY (NTC)
• Spread based on "net tax capacity"
• Values multiplied by classification rates
• All properties are taxed – residential, 

commercial, seasonal/recreational, 
rural vacant and all ag land (not just 
house and one acre)

• PRB is 41% Seasonal/Rec and 14% 
Agricultural

Background on Property Taxes

REFERENDUM MARKET VALUE (RMV)
• Spread based on “referendum market 

value”
• Seasonal/recreational (cabins) and rural 

vacant (timber) properties do not pay
• Ag properties: Only the house, garage 

and one acre of land is taxed
• Commercial property taxed at same 

rate as residential
• Equalized based on a tiered system

All levies are spread on 
either RMV or NTC parcels

Operating Referendum
Bond Referendum

or
Capital Projects Levy



Background on Property Taxes

Cass County

Maple Township

ISD 2174 Net Tax Capacity

Ponto Township City of Pine River

ISD 2174 RMV

ISD

ISD 2174 RMVAg Seasonal ISD 2174 RMVSeasonal



Proposed Levy 
Taxes Payable 2026

▪ Required Process for Levy
▪ Early September – MDE prepares & distributes the first draft of levy 

limitation worksheets

▪ September School Board Meeting – PRB School Board approves 
proposed levy amounts

▪ November – Cass and Crow Wing Counties send proposed 2026 
tax statements to all taxpayers

▪ December School Board Meeting – Truth in Taxation Meeting, PRB 
School Board approves final levy amounts.  An exact dollar 
amount must be specified when approving the final levy.



Final Certified Levy:
Maximum Allowable Amount

GENERAL LEVY COMMUNITY SERVICE LEVY
Local Option Revenue 821,277.75 Basic 74,648.80

Capital Projects Levy 882,328.23 Early Childhood 54,961.77

Operating Capital w/adj 213,968.25 Home Visiting 1005.00

Reemployment w/adj. 11,926.02 Abatement (3.45)

Safe Schools Levy w/adj 32,340.60 COMM SERVICE TOTAL 130,612.12
Career Technical 36,369.47

Long Term Facility Maint 197,039.13 DEBT SERVICE LEVY
Facility & Equip Bond Adjust (34,755.00) DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 449,035.47
Tree Growth 11,950.92

Abatement (26.39)

GENERAL TOTAL 2,172,418.98 TOTAL LEVY 2,752,066.57



Final Certified Levy:
Maximum Allowable Amount

Certified
Pay 2025

Maximum
Pay 2026 $ Change

General 1,255,192 2,172,419 917,227
Community Service 130,790 130,612 (178)

Debt Service 461,898 449,035 (12,863)
TOTAL 1,847,880 2,752,067 904,186

Maximum allowable amount for taxes payable 2026 increased by $904,186 
or 48.93% over the certified amounts for taxes payable 2025.

When certifying the proposed levy in September, PRB School Board certified 
the proposed maximum amount allowed for 2026.  Cass and Crow Wing 
Counties then use the maximum amount when sending out proposed 2026 
tax statements to all property taxpayers.



Final Certified Levy:
Specific Levy Category Changes

Certified
Pay 2025

Maximum
Pay 2026 $ Change

Capital Projects Levy 0.00 882,328 882,328
Reemployment (10,281) 11,926 22,207

Long Term Facilities Maint 170,983 197,039 26,056
TOTAL 160,702 1,091,293 930,591

District voters approved a 10 Year 2.75% Capital Projects Levy to fund facility and capital 
improvement projects at the school.  The levy is assessed on Net Tax Capacity meaning all 
properties in the district will see a change to their property tax statements.  The 2026 Levy is 
the first of the 10 years of funding.

Reemployment Levy figures are based on estimated versus actual unemployment expenses 
for levy calculations. The 2025 levy had negative adjustments showing in Reemployment 
Levy versus positive adjustments in the 2026 levy.

Likewise, Long Term Facilities Maintenance Levy is calculated for current year and adjusted 
for actual pupil counts and expenses in subsequent years. The 2025 levy had negative 
adjustments showing in LTFM Levy versus positive adjustments in the 2026 levy.



Certified
Pay 2025

Maximum
Pay 2026 $ Change

RMV 845,227 821,278 (23,949)
Net Tax Capacity 1,002,653 1,930,789 928,136

TOTAL 1,847,880 2,752,067 904,186

Referendum Market Value – This category assumes Local Option Revenue is certified 
at $424/pupil unit and is calculated based on property values and pupil counts. LOR 
is the only levy category assessed solely on RMV.

Net Tax Capacity is assessed on all taxable property in the district. All other levy 
categories are assessed on NTC, including the new Capital Projects Levy.

Final Certified Levy
Maximum by Tax Category



Additional Resources

▪ Cass County Auditor/Treasurer
▪ (218) 547-7260
▪ https://www.casscountymn.gov/

▪ Crow Wing County Land Services
▪ (218) 824-1010
▪ https://www.crowwing.gov/

▪ MN Department of Revenue – Property Tax Refund 
▪ Form M1PR 2025
▪ Can be filed with your income taxes or due August 15, 2026.
▪ https://www.revenue.state.mn.us/filing-property-tax-refund



Public Comments
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School District

STRATEGIC PLANNING SERVICES
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Introduction

Understanding that a strategic roadmap is a key component of successful school districts, Partner
ED has created a unique process that encourages community involvement and shines a light on
future trends in education. Community engagement with stakeholders, an informed review of data,
and an emphasis on planning for future-forward learning are the hallmarks of our strategic planning
process.

Flexibility and customization are hallmarks of Partner ED. We believe in giving our clients options,

since no two organizations are alike. Based on our initial understanding of the District's goals, we

will provide a proposal for the Foundational Level service for strategic planning as described below.
This proposal is reflective of services provided by our team of experts for your project. We are
happy to edit and tailor the proposal if you desire additional or different services. Data analysis and
planning time are all included in the cost. Travel costs are additional and are based on the number
of in person facilitation meetings.

w
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Strategic Planning Process

Planning Meeting with Leadership (Virtual)

• Create and Organize the Planning Process

The Partner ED Team will meet with the district superintendent, leaders and/or school board to

develop and gain commitment for the Pine River-Backus School District's customized goals,

planning process and timeline. Facilitators will begin identification and request district support in

collection of the necessary data that will help inform the strategic direction throughout the process.

The meeting will also focus on the current reality in your school district to determine the impact of
the current mission, vision and strategic plan.

• Identify Organizational Constituents

Facilitators will work with the leadership team to identify which groups, organizations, etc., affect or

are affected by the organization in the surrounding community. Our process offers the opportunity
for all stakeholders in your school district to provide input in various ways. Some will provide input

through surveys, others by participating in focus groups and we will identify a Core Planning Team

that will work most closely with our team in creating the Strategic Plan. We will work with the

District Leadership to determine who should be included on the Core Planning Team.

Facilitators will work with the DIstrict leadership to collect necessary data from which strategic

decisions will be made. This virtual meeting will include discussion of the current reality of the

school district, the community perceptions of the District's work and the impact of the current
mission and vision. Facilitators will assist the district with communications to share the process with
defined stakeholders.

STAFF AND COMMUNITY INPUT PROCESS THROUGH FOCUS GROUP SESSIONS & SURVEYS

Partner ED will collaborate with the district to determine the focus group structure and identified

participants. Focus groups will be held in person and/or virtually, depending on the desires of the
district.. During this time period, surveys will be developed and deployed to inform the planning
process and to add to the inclusivity of a wider variety of stakeholder feedback included in the
process. These can include student, staff and or community surveys.

4
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PINE RIVER-BACKUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL
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SINGLE AUDIT AND OTHER REQUIRED REPORTS



CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Education
Pine River-Backus Public Schools
Independent School District No. 2174
Pine River, Minnesota

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund of Independent School District No. 2174 (the District), as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated
October 29, 2025.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that were not identified.



Board of Education
Pine River-Backus Public Schools
Independent School District No. 2174

(2)

We identified a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs as item 2025-001 that we consider to be a material weakness.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

The District’s Responses to Finding

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District’s 
response to the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. The District’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the 
response. 

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Brainerd, Minnesota
October 29, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL
PROGRAM, REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE, AND REPORT

ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED
BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

Board of Education
Pine River-Backus Public Schools
Independent School District No. 2174
Pine River, Minnesota

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Independent School District No. 2174’s (the District) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could 
have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. The District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results 
section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements 
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under 
those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above.



Board of Education
Pine River-Backus Public Schools
Independent School District No. 2174

(4)

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
District’s federal programs.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the District’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 
material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 
fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the District’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a 
whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the District’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances.

 Obtain an understanding of the District’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.



Board of Education
Pine River-Backus Public Schools
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we did 
identify a certain deficiency in internal control over compliance that we consider to be significant 
deficiency.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. We consider the deficiency in internal control over 
compliance described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2025-
002, to be a significant deficiency.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District’s 
response to the internal control over compliance finding identified in our audit described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The District’s response was not subjected to 
the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on the response.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.
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Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
District, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. We have issued our report thereon 
dated October 29, 2025, which contained unmodified opinions on those financial statements. Our audit 
was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a 
required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and 
other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Brainerd, Minnesota
December 8, 2025



PINE RIVER-BACKUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2174

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

See accompanying Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
(7)

Federal Pass-Through

Assistance Entity Passed

Listing Identifying Through to

Number Number Subrecipients

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Pass-Through Minnesota Department of Education

Noncash Assistance (Commodities):

National School Lunch Program 10.555 # 1-2174-000 42,513$               

Total Noncash Assistance 42,513$               -$                        

Cash Assistance:

National School Lunch Program 10.555 # 1-2174-000 365,078               

After School Snack Program 10.555 # 1-2174-000 5,238                   

Commodity Cash Rebate Program 10.555 # 1-2174-000 -                          

School Breakfast Program 10.553 # 1-2174-000 121,727               

Special Milk Program 10.556 # 1-2174-000 -                          

COVID-19 - Supply Chain Assistance Funding 10.555C # 1-2174-000 -                          

State administrative Expenses for Child Nutrition 10.560 1-2174-000 3,105                   

Total Cash Assistance 495,148 -                          

537,661 -                          

U.S. Department of Education

Pass-Through Minnesota Department of Education

Title I - Grants to Local Education Agencies 84.010 S010A220024A 356,867               -                          

Pass-Through Paul Bunyan Education Cooperative

Special Education Grants to States 84.027 @ 1-6050-061 74,311                 -                          

Total U.S. Department of Education 431,178               -                          

Total Federal Financial Assistance Expended 968,839$             -$                        

# - Child Nutrition Cluster

@ - Special Education Cluster

The total of Assistance Listing 10.555 is $412,829

  of Agriculture

Expenditures

Total Child Nutrition Cluster/U.S. Department 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/

Program or Cluster Title

Total Federal
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NOTE 1 GENERAL

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards presents the expenditures of 
all federal financial assistance programs of Independent School District No. 2174 for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. The reporting entity is defined in Note 1 to the District’s financial 
statements. All federal financial assistance received directly from federal agencies as well as 
federal financial assistance pass through other government agencies is included on the 
schedule. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements 
of 2 CFR Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the schedule presents only 
a select portion of the operations of the District, it is not intended to and does not present 
the financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the District.

NOTE 2 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented using the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, which is described in Note 1 to the District’s financial 
statements. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the 
Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as 
to reimbursement. 

NOTE 3 INDIRECT COST RATE

The District has not elected to use the 10% de minimis in direct costs rate as allowed under 
Uniform Guidance.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE

Board of Education
Pine River-Backus Public Schools
Independent School District No. 2174
Pine River, Minnesota

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund of Independent School District No. 2171 (the District) as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 29, 2025.

In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the District failed 
to comply with the provisions of the contracting – bid laws, depositories of public funds and public 
investments, conflicts of interest, public indebtedness, claims and disbursements, miscellaneous 
provisions, and uniform financial accounting and reporting standards for Minnesota school districts 
(UFARS) sections of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for School Districts, promulgated by the 
State Auditor pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 6.65, insofar as they relate to accounting matters. However, our 
audit was not directed primarily toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we 
performed additional procedures, other matters may have come to our attention regarding the District’s 
noncompliance with the above referenced provisions, insofar as they relate to accounting matters. 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of compliance relating to the 
provisions of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for School Districts and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on compliance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Brainerd, Minnesota
October 29, 2025
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Section I – Summary of Auditors’ Results

Financial Statements

1. Type of auditors’ report issued: Unmodified

2. Internal control over financial reporting:

 Material weakness(es) identified?         x yes no

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes         x        none reported

3. Noncompliance material to financial
statements noted? yes         x no

Federal Awards 

1. Internal control over major federal programs:

 Material weakness(es) identified? yes         x no

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?        x yes none reported

2. Type of auditors’ report issued on
compliance for major federal programs: Unmodified

3. Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with
2 CFR 200.516(a)? yes         x no

Identification of Major Federal Programs

Assistance Listing Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster

10.553 & 10.555 Child Nutrition Cluster

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
Type A and Type B programs: $      750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? yes         x no
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings

2025-001 Limited Segregation of Duties

Type of Finding: Material Weakness in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Condition: Due to the limited size of the District’s business office staff, the District has 
limited segregation of duties.

Criteria or specific 
  requirement: Generally, a system of internal control contemplates separation of duties 

such that no individual has responsibility to execute a transaction, have 
physical access to the related assets, and have responsibility or authority to 
record the transaction.

Effect: Inadequate segregation of duties could adversely affect the District’s ability to 
detect misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the 
financial statements in a timely period by employees in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions.

Cause: The District’s resources have not allowed for personnel to address this issue.

Repeat finding: Yes – Finding 2024-001

Recommendation: While we recognize that the District staff may not be large enough to permit 
complete segregation of duties in all material respects for an effective system 
of internal control, the functions should be reviewed to determine if additional 
segregation of duties is feasible and to improve efficiency and effectiveness 
of financial management of the District.

Views of responsible officials: There is no disagreement with the audit finding.
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Section III – Findings and Questioned Costs – Major Federal Programs

2025-002 Lack of Proper Review – Reporting

Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Agriculture

Federal Program Name: Child Nutrition Cluster

Assistance Listing Number: 10.553 and 10.555

Federal Award Identification Number and Year: 212MN061N1199 – 2025

Pass-Through Agency: Minnesota Department of Education

Pass-Through Number(s): 1-2174-000

Award Period: July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025

Type of Finding:
 Significant Deficiency in Internal Control Over Compliance

Criteria or specific
  requirement: The District should have controls in place to ensure the accuracy of all draws 

for the District’s Child Nutrition Cluster program, made via the reporting of 
meal counts in CLiCS. These controls should be formally documented to 
ensure they have been properly implemented.

Condition: During report testing, it was noted that 1 out of 5 reports tested did not 
contain documentation of review and approval of the District’s CLiCS meal 
count reports prior to submission.

Questioned costs: No

Context: One of five reports tested had no review and approval process documented.

Cause: Oversight.

Effect: Lack of proper documentation of controls over compliance with reporting 
requirements could result in meal counts being reported going undetected or 
not being detected in a timely manner. This could ultimately result in 
questioned costs.

Repeat finding: No

Recommendation: We recommend the District review and approve the CLiCS meals counts
reports timely and before they are submitted.

Views of responsible officials: There is no disagreement with the audit finding.
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Section IV – Findings and Questioned Costs – Minnesota Legal Compliance

Our audit did not disclose any matters required to be reported in accordance Minnesota Legal 
Compliance.



 



 

 

 
CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 
 
Independent School District No. 2174 respectfully submits the following corrective action plan for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. 
 
Audit period: July 1, 2024– June 30, 2025 
 
The findings from the June 30, 2025 schedule of findings and questioned costs are discussed below. The findings 
are numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in the schedule. 
 
 
FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 
 
MATERIAL WEAKNESS 
 

Finding: 2025-001 LIMITED SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 
 
Type of Finding: Material Weakness in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
Recommendation: While we recognize that your staff may not be large enough to permit complete 

segregation of duties in all material respects for an effective system of internal 
control, the functions should be reviewed to determine if additional segregation of 
duties is feasible and to improve efficiency and effectiveness of financial 
management of the District. 

 
Explanation of Disagreement with Audit Finding: There is no disagreement with the audit finding. 
 
Action Taken in Response to Finding: The District reviews and makes improvements to its internal 

controls on an ongoing basis and attempts to maximize the segregation of duties in 
all areas within the limits of the staff available. 

 
Name of the Contact Person Responsible for Corrective Action Plan: Jolene Bengtson, Business 

Manager 
 
Planned Completion Date for Corrective Action Plan: June 30, 2026 
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